

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-0786
Fayette County No. FECR071613

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ISAIAH CECIL HAKEEM DUFFIELD,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR FAYETTE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RICHARD D. STOCHL, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov

NATHAN LEIN
Fayette County Attorney

MONTY PLATZ
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Because the sentencing hearing was not reported, the record contains no explanation for why the district court entered its sentence to run consecutive to another judgment. It does not prove the district court believed it was sentencing Duffield for a felony..... 8

A. The district court did not provide an explanation why it ordered Duffield’s sentence to run consecutive. Resentencing is necessary. 9

B. The district court imposed a lawful sentence based on the “nature of the offense,” “plea agreement,” and Duffield’s criminal history. It should not be disturbed. 11

CONCLUSION16

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>State v. Alloway</i> , 707 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2006) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Damme</i> , 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020)..... | 8, 14 |
| <i>State v. Davison</i> , 973 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa 2022)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Gibb</i> , 303 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1981) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Gordon</i> , 921 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Hill</i> , 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016)..... | 5, 9, 11 |
| <i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 860 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 445 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1989) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Lovell</i> , 857 N.W.2d 241 (Iowa 2014) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Luke</i> , No. 22-1367, 2023 WL 5601799 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2023) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Mai</i> , 572 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. McFarland</i> , 287 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1980) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Moreno</i> , No. 14-0985, 2015 WL 576380 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2015) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Mudra</i> , 532 N.W.2d 765 (Iowa 1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Parker</i> , No. 21-1761, 2022 WL 3440301 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2022) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Ritchie</i> , No. 20-1181, 2021 WL 3074495 (Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Thacker</i> , 862 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2015) | 12, 13 |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> , 856 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 2014)..... | 10, 14 |

State v. Triervieler, No. 22-0024, 2023 WL 1811802
(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2023).....16

State v. Wickes, 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018)12

State Statute

Iowa Code § 903.1(2).....12

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.806, 6.807..... 14, 15

Iowa R. Cr. P. 2.23(3)(d)10
